

भारतीय चिकित्सा पद्धति राष्ट्रीय आयोग

आयुष मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार

कार्यालयः 61-65, संस्थानिक क्षेत्र, जनकपरी, डी.ब्लाक नई दिल्ली -110058

National Commission for Indian System of Medicine

Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India

<u>दूरभाष/_Phone</u> अध्यक्ष / Chairman: 28525156 सचिव / Secretary: 28525847 कार्यालय /Office: 28525464 पंजीयन / Registration: 28522519 फैक्स / Fax: 28520878 www.ncismindia.org secretary@ncismindia.org

CONDITIONAL PERMISSION

प्राणभिसरः प्राणायतनानाम्

To,

OFFICE: 61-65, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, JANAKPURI, D-BLOCK, NEW DELHI - 110058

क्रमांक/ Ref. No.- 6-1/MARB/2023-Ay

दिनांक/Dated: 20.05.2023

The Principal,

Rajiv Gandhi Ayurveda Medical College & Hospital, Chalakkara, New Mahe, Puducherry-673311, (Inst. ID-AYU0224) E-mail:-ayurmahe@gmail.com

Subject:-Grant of Conditional Permission to Rajiv Gandhi Ayurveda Medical College Chalakkara, New Mahe, Puducherry-673311, (Inst. ID-AYU0224) with 50 seats (63 seats including EWS) in UG (BAMS) course for the academic session 2023-24 under section 28 of NCISM Act, 2020 and relevant regulations thereunder-reg.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, I am directed to inform you that in pursuance of the provision of National commission for Indian System of Medicine Act, 2020, the Indian Medicine Central Council Act,1970 (48 of 1970) has been repealed with effect from the 11th day of June, 2021. With effect from the said date, the Central Council of Indian Medicine constituted under sub-division (1) of section 3 of the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 (48 of 1970) shall stand dissolved. Now, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of the section 1 of the said Act, the Central Government hereby notifies that all the provisions of the National Commission for Indian System of Medicine Act, 2020 has been come into force with effect from the 11th day of June, 2021 and as per regulation 59 (2) of The National Commission for Indian System of Medicine ACT, 2020, Medical standards, requirements and other provisions of the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 and the rules and regulations made there under shall continue to be in force and operate till new standards or requirements are specified under this Act or the rules and regulations made there under.

Further, the provision of concerned regulations which are inconsistent with the provision of NCISM Act, 2020 shall not be applicable.

- Further, to assess the available facilities of teaching, non-teaching, Hospital staff, practical training and other infrastructure facilities at your college namely Rajiv Gandhi Ayurveda Medical College Chalakkara, New Mahe, Puducherry-673311, (Inst. ID-AYU0224) inspection of your College was conducted on 11.05.2023 and 12.05.2023 on hybrid mode as a part of annual visitation by the visitation team of Medical Asessment and rating Board, NCISM to process the Conditional permission with 50 seats (63 seats including EWS) in UG (BAMS) course under Section 28 of NCISM Act 2020 for the academic session 2023-24.
- Further, the visitation report and all other related documents were assessed in terms of the enforced regulations namely, the "Indian Medicine Central Council (Requirements of Minimum Standard for under-graduate Ayurveda Colleges and attached Hospitals) Regulations, 2016" and provisions under the NCISM Act, 2020 and relevant Regulations there under.
- 3. As per the direction of President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM), the assessment report was placed in the 40th Board meeting of Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM) held on 19.05.2023. On careful examination of the assessment report it is found that your college is fulfilling the notified & approved criteria, hence Board decided to issue the Conditional permission with 50 seats (63 seats including EWS) in UG (BAMS) course under Section 28 of NCISM Act 2020 for the academic session 2023-24.
- 4. Therefore, it has been decided by the Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine to grant conditional permission to Rajiv Gandhi Ayurveda Medical College Chalakkara, New Mahe, Puducherry-673311, (Inst. ID-AYU0224) with 50 seats (63 seats including EWS) in UG (BAMS) course for the academic session 2023-24 under section 28 of NCISM Act, 2020 subject to the condition that college is fulfilling the following requirements:-
 - I. It is further informed that minimum 15% of undergraduate seats of the permitted intake capacity of **50** seats (63 seats including EWS) in UG (BAMS) shall be treated as all India quota. The counseling for seats under all India quota shall be conducted by respective counseling authority as designated by Central Government for A.Y. 2023-24 and counseling for the remaining 85% seats or as the case may be, shall be conducted by the concerned Counseling Authority of that State/UT. The permission of the college stands withdrawn if the college fails to comply with the aforesaid direction of the Central Government/NCISM for all India quota or the students admitted thereunder.

- 5. Admissions made in violation of the above conditions will be treated as invalid and action will be initiated under NCISM Act & Regulations thereunder.
- 6. Discrepancies, if any, may be immediately brought to the notice of Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine, NCISM.
- 7. The following requirements should be fulfilled by the college by 31st December, 2023 and send a compliance report to get permission for the session 2024-25:-
 - i) all the requirements of Minimum Standard of infrastructure and teaching & training facilities as specified in Regulation 3 of the "Indian Medicine Central Council (Requirements of Minimum Standard for under-graduate Ayurveda Colleges and attached Hospitals) Regulations, 2016;
 ii) all the requirements of the Indian Medicine Central Council (Minimum Standards of Education in Indian
 - ii) all the requirements of the Indian Medicine Central Council (Minimum Standards of Education in Indian Medicine) Amendment Regulations, 2016 (for Ayurveda);
 - iii) all the requirements under the provisions of the NCISM Act, 2020 and relevant Regulations made thereunder should be fulfilled in toto; and
- 8. The fulfillment of the conditions given above may be made within the time period specified and compliance report should be submitted by the college to President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine. The Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine will verify that the conditions have been fulfilled for considering the permission for the academic session 2024-25.
- 9. Please acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

डी (Dr. Baghurania Bhatta U.) President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine अध्यक्ष, भा.चि.प. चिकित्सा आकलन और (NGISM) President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for I.S.M.

Copy to:

- i) The Chairperson, NCISM, 61-65 Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, Delh-110058 for information.
- ii) The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of AYUSH, Ayush Bhawan, BBBbc report Complex, ANA New Delki 110023 – for information. (secy-ayush@nic.in, aacc-admrayush@gov.in)i-1ep1sectionayush@gov.in)
- iii) The Secretary (H&FW), Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of Poducherry Chief Secretariat, Beach Road, Puducherry-605001 for information. (secyfin.pon@nic.in)
- iv) The Director, Director (ISM & H), Directorate of ISM&H, Govt Pharmacy Complex, Gorimedu, Puduccherry-605001 for information. (dmspdy.official@gmail.com, pmayushpdy@gmail.com)
- v) The Pondicherry University, Bharat Ratna Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Administrative Building, R. V. Nagar, Kalapet, Puducherry-605014 for information. (registrar@pondiuni.edu.in)
- vi) Guard file

(Dr. Raghurama Bhatta U.) President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM)

